

No. 16-1345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION AND VALSPAR SOURCING, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Delaware

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Vice President and General Counsel
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

July 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE HARMFULNESS OF SUPRACOMPETITIVE OLIGOPOLY PRICING SHOULD INFORM THE STANDARDS FOR INFERRING A PRICE FIXING AGREEMENT	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN OVERLY RESTRICTIVE STANDARD FOR INFERRING A PRICE FIXING AGREEMENT FROM CIRCUM- STANTIAL EVIDENCE	16
A. The District Court Misapplied <i>Matsushita</i> in Holding that “Ambiguous Evidence” Is Insufficient to Defeat Summary Judgment	16
B. The District Court Failed to Give Sufficient Weight to Plus Factors Indicative of an Express or Tacit Agreement	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10, 17
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash of Saskatchewan, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9, 14
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	13
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17, 20
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9, 12, 19, 24, 25
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	25

<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8, 11, 12, 19
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013)	2, 18, 20, 21
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16, 18
<i>New York v. Kraft General Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y.1995).....	8
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	10
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

<i>In re McWane, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4101793 (FTC Sep. 14, 2012)	23, 25
U.S. Dept. of Justice and Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> § 7 (2010)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2003)	7, 15, 21
--	-----------

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014 Supp.).....	19
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Taking the Error Out of “Error Cost” Analysis: What’s Wrong with Antitrust’s Right</i> , 80 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> 1 (2015).....	6
Michael D. Blechman, <i>Conscious Parallelism, Signalling and Facilitating Devices: The Problem of Tacit Collusion Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 24 <i>N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev.</i> 881 (1979).....	25
James W Brock, <i>Antitrust Policy and the Oligopoly Problem</i> , 51 <i>Antitrust Bull.</i> 227 (2006).....	6
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Benefits of Competition and Indicators of Market Power</i> (May 2016).....	6, 8
Andrew I. Gavil et al., <i>Antitrust Law in Perspective: Cases, Concepts and Problems in Competition Policy</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	11
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005).....	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Pleading Problem in Antitrust Cases and Beyond</i> , 95 <i>Iowa L. Rev. Bull.</i> 55 (2010).....	13
Louis Kaplow, <i>Competition Policy and Price Fixing</i> (2015).....	6, 7, 8, 15, 22
William E. Kovacic et al., <i>Plus Factors and Agreement in Antitrust Law</i> , 110 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 393 (2011).....	4, 14
William H Page, <i>Tacit Agreement Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act</i> , 81 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> (forthcoming 2017).....	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d. ed. 2001).....	15
Richard Posner, <i>Oligopoly and the Antitrust Laws: A Suggested Approach</i> , 21 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1562 (1969).....	14
F.M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure & Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990).....	14

Louis B. Schwartz et al., <i>Free Enterprise & Economic Organization: Antitrust</i> (6th ed. 1983)	4
George J. Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 J. Pol. Econ. 44 (1964).....	22
Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962)	10
Lawrence J. White, <i>A Legal Attack on Oligopoly Pricing: The Automobile Fleet Sales Case</i> , 9 J. Econ. Issues 271 (June 1975).....	25
